

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEMETRIUS VERARDI RAMOS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

* ELIZABETH J. KRUSCHEK
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2700
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
A. The decision below establishes a new standard of appellate deference to a district court's assertion that it has conducted de novo review of a magistrate judge's report and recommendation, even in the face of contradictory record evidence. This deferential standard will result in both an unconstitutional over-delegation of authority to magistrate judges and an abdication of the federal appellate courts' duty to conduct meaningful review in such cases.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit's remand to the district court to conduct the ministerial act of confirming the written judgment in Mr. Ramos's case to the oral pronouncement of his sentence does not render this case "interlocutory" ..	6
Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	6
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Dixon v. Thornell</i> , 2023 WL 5622189 (D. Ariz., Aug. 31, 2023)	5
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6
<i>Kanaway Seafoods, Inc. v. Pacific Predator</i> , 2024 WL 523667 (D. Alaska, Feb. 9, 2024)	5
<i>Kohut v. Godwin</i> , 2023 WL 7388886 (C.D. Cal., Nov. 7, 2023).....	5
<i>Singh v. United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 2023 WL 4624478 (W.D. Wash., Jul. 19, 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	2, 5
Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)	1, 2
